
 

 

 

 

Little Braxted Parish Council 
 

 

You are summoned to attend the Meeting of Little Braxted Parish Council to be held at the 
Braxted Bakery, Witham Road, on Tuesday 17th March 2026 at 7.00 p.m.  
 
        Gordon Mussett 
        Parish Clerk 
        10th March 2026 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for absence 
To receive apologies for absence 
 

2. To Co-Opt A Councillor 
To Co-Opt a Councillor 

 
3. Declarations of Interest 

For Members to declare any interests in matters on the agenda 
 
4. To Consider any requests from Members for Dispensations 

To consider any requests from Members with pecuniary interests for dispensations 
to enable them to participate on the item in which they have a pecuniary interest 

 
5. To Agree and Approve the Minutes of the Meeting held 13th January 2026 

To agree and approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13th January 2026 as a 
true record 

 
6. To Invite Members of the Public to speak on Matters Regarding and Affecting 

the Parish 
 
7. To Note Concerns Regarding the Junction of Kelvedon Road and Tiptree Road 

and Support Wickham Bishops Parish Council’s Requests for Improvements – 
Attached 
To note concerns regarding the junction of Kelvedon Road and Tiptree Road and 
support Wickham Bishops Parish Council’s requests for improvements 

 
 

 



 

 

8. To Note and Agree the Internal Auditor’s Terms of Engagement – Attached 
To note and agree the Internal Auditor’s Terms of Engagement 

 
9. To Consider and Agree Revised Funding and Organisational Arrangements for 

Maintenance of the War Memorial and the Remembrance Day Road Closure – 
Attached 
To consider and agree revised funding and organisational arrangements for 
maintenance of the War Memorial and the Remembrance Day Road closure 
 

10. To Receive a Financial Statement as of 31st January 2026 – Attached 
To receive a financial statement as of 31st January 2026 
 

11. To Approve the following payments made between meetings 
To note following payments made between meetings:- 

Document 
Reference 

Payable To In Respect of £ Powers 

957 Microsoft Microsoft 365 Software £84.99 LGA 1972 s151 

958 Road Signs 
Direct 

CCTV and ANPR signs £124.74 LG and Rating 
Act 1997 s.10 

987 H Bendall Litterpicking February £88.36 LGA 1972, 
s.144 

988 G N Mussett Clerk’s Salary February £175.47 LGA 1972 
s112(1) & 
s112(2) 

 
12. To Approve the Following Payments 

To approve following payments 

Document 
Reference 

Payable To In Respect of £ Powers 

989 The Braxted 
Bakery 

Hire of Meeting Room £150.00 LGA Sch 12 

990 Information 
Commissioners 
Office 

Data Protection Fee £52.00 LGA 1972 s151 

991 H Bendall Litterpicking March £107.75 LGA 1972, 
s.144 

992 G N Mussett Clerk’s Salary March £175.47 LGA 1972 
s112(1) & 
s112(2) 

993 HMRC Tax/NI Qtr 4 £164.00 LGA 1972 
s112(1) & 
s112(2) 

 
13. To Finalise Arrangements for the Hosting Event for the New Parish Plan 

To Finalise Arrangements for the Hosting Event for the New Parish Plan 
 



 

 

14. Clerks Report – for Information 
 
 
15. Closure 
 

 

 

 

 

ITEM 7 

To Note Concerns Regarding the Junction of Kelvedon Road and Tiptree Road 

and Support Wickham Bishops Parish Council’s Requests for Improvements 

 

Members will be aware that this is a difficult junction to negotiate when heading east on 

Kelvedon Road.  A Wickham Bishops’ resident has raised concerns following three 

crashes in recent months.  Wickham Bishops Parish Council have invited both this 

Council and Great Totham Parish Council to support them in seeking to have the 

junction improved.   

 

At their March meeting Wickham Bishops Parish Council agreed to ask residents to cut 

back their hedges to improve visibility, and Essex Highways to renew the white lines. 

 

Members are recommended to support Wickham Bishops Parish Council’s 

Requests for Improvements to this junction 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM 8 

To Note and Agree the Internal Auditor’s Terms of Engagement 

The Council has previously agreed the appointment of the Suffolk Association of Local 

Councils as its Internal Auditor.  This item is purely to agree the terms of the Internal 

Audit. 

  



 

 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Members are recommended to note and agree these terms 

 



 

 

 

ITEM 9 

To Consider and Agree Revised Funding and Organisational Arrangements for 

Maintenance of the War Memorial and the Remembrance Day Road Closure 

 

Following further discussions with Wickham Bishops Parish Council, that Parish Council 

have accepted the premis that this Parish Council would pay in full for the maintenance 

of the area around the War Memorial and that Wickham Bishops Parish Council would 

seek quotations for the Remembrance Day road closure. 

 

The impact on this Council’s finances of the loss of the contribution from Wickham 

Bishops Parish Council towards the maintenance of the war memorial is a £4.25 annual 

increase on the precept equivalent to a 6.4% increase. 

 

It is unclear from the minutes of the Wickham Bishops Parish Council as to whether 

their seeking quotations for the road closure implies that they will be assuming its 

organisation, which includes the printing and hand delivery of notices to over 200 

properties in the road closure area. 

 

 

 



 

 

ITEM 10 

Bank Reconciliation to 31st January 2026 

 

Income 

 
 

  

Date

Document 

reference From In Respect of

General 

Administration £

War 

Memorial £ Other £ VAT £ Total £

07/04/2025 HMRC VAT Refund 477.04£        £        477.04 

10/04/2025

Maldon District 

Council Precept 5,100.00£               £     5,100.00 

16/05/2025

Essex Community 

Foundation

War Memorial 

Grant 3,800.00£    £     3,800.00 

13/11/2025

Great Braxted Parish 

Council

War Memorial 

Upkeep/Rememb

rance Day 67.19£          £         28.04  £           95.23 

05/12/2025

Wickham Bishops 

Parish Council

Remembrance 

Day 139.49£        £        139.49 

08/01/2026

Wickham Bishops 

Parish Council

War Memorial 

Upkeep/Rememb

rance Day 334.19  £        334.19 

Total for Year 5,100.00£             4,201.38£   167.53£       477.04£       9,945.95£     



 

 

 

Expenditure 

 
 

Date Cheque No

Invoice 

Reference Payable To In Respect of

Clerk's 

Salary £ Elections £

Subscriptions 

£

Audit Fees 

£

Insurance 

£

War 

Memorial £

Information 

Commission

er £ Fete

Litter 

Picking £ Other £

Total Net of 

VAT £ VAT £ Total £

06/05/2025 909

Information 

Commisioner

Data Protection 

Registration  £          52.00  £          52.00  £          52.00 

06/05/2025 910

Maldon District 

Council Speed Checks  £          95.56  £          95.56  £        19.11  £        114.67 

06/05/2025 911 G N Mussett Clerk's Salary  £     170.11  £        170.11  £        170.11 

06/05/2025 912 H Bendall Litterpicking  £        75.73  £          75.73  £          75.73 

06/05/2025 913 EALC

Annual 

Subscription  £             76.54  £          76.54  £          76.54 

06/05/2025 914 SALC Internal Audit Fee  £    183.00  £        183.00  £        36.60  £        219.60 

05/06/2025 915 Clear Councils Insurance  £    479.87  £        479.87  £        479.87 

05/06/2025 916 McAfee Anti-virus  £        109.99  £        109.99  £        109.99 

05/06/2025 917 H Bendall Litterpicking  £        94.56  £          94.56  £          94.56 

05/06/2025 918 G N Mussett Clerk's Salary  £     170.11  £        170.11  £        170.11 

05/06/2025 919 IMI

Cleaning War 

Memorial  £ 2,753.50  £     2,753.50  £      550.70  £     3,304.20 

05/06/2025 920 Elan City

Maintenance of 

VAS Signs  £        224.62  £        224.62  £        44.92  £        269.54 

05/06/2025 921

G S Howards 

Transport Road Bells  £ 1,150.00  £     1,150.00  £      230.00  £     1,380.00 

16/09/2025 922 Screwfix Litter sacks  £        18.97  £          18.97  £          3.80  £          22.77 

16/09/2025 923 G N Mussett Clerk's Salary  £     170.11  £        170.11  £        170.11 

16/09/2025 924 H Bendall Litterpicking  £        85.93  £          85.93  £          85.93 

16/09/2025 925 G N Mussett Clerk's Salary  £     170.11  £        170.11  £        170.11 

16/09/2025 926 CANCELLED  £                 -    £                 -   

16/09/2025 927 H Bendall Litterpicking  £        85.93  £          85.93  £          85.93 

16/09/2025 928 HMRC Tax/NI  £     127.20  £        51.00  £        178.20  £        178.20 

16/09/2025 929

Maldon District 

Council Speed Checks  £          97.29  £          97.29  £        19.46  £        116.75 

16/09/2025 930 H Bendall Litterpicking  £        98.61  £          98.61  £          98.61 

16/09/2025 931 G N Mussett Clerk's Salary  £     197.11  £        197.11  £        197.11 

16/09/2025 932 CANCELLED  £                 -    £                 -   

16/09/2025 933 G N Mussett Clerk's Salary  £     175.47  £        175.47  £        175.47 

16/09/2025 934 H Bendall Litterpicking  £      107.75  £        107.75  £        107.75 

11/11/2025 935

Maldon District 

Council Speed Checks  £          97.29  £          97.29  £          97.29 

11/11/2025 936 H Bendall Litterpicking  £        88.36  £          88.36  £          88.36 

11/11/2025 937 G N Mussett Clerk's Salary  £     175.47  £        175.47  £        175.47 

11/11/2025 938 HMRC NI/PAYE  £     136.80  £        33.20  £        170.00  £        170.00 

11/11/2025 939

Community Action 

Suffolk Website Hosting  £          55.00  £          55.00  £        11.00  £          66.00 



 

 

 
 

 

11/11/2025 940

Community Action 

Suffolk

Domain Name 

Renewal  £          45.83  £          45.83  £          9.17  £          55.00 

11/11/2025 941

Community Action 

Suffolk Mailbox  £          22.50  £          22.50  £          4.50  £          27.00 

11/11/2025 942

Maldon District 

Council

Road Closure 

Notice  £        180.31  £        180.31  £        36.06  £        216.37 

11/11/2025 943 H Bendall Litterpicking  £        88.36  £          88.36  £          88.36 

11/11/2025 944 G N Mussett Clerk's Salary  £     175.47  £        175.47  £        175.47 

11/11/2025 945 Amazon Printer Ink  £          54.72  £          54.72  £          4.99  £          59.71 

11/11/2025 946 Royal British Legion Wreath  £          25.00  £          25.00  £          25.00 

13/01/2026 947

Goodlife 

Countryside 

Services

Grasscutting War 

Memorial  £    360.00  £        360.00  £        360.00 

13/01/2026 948

Goodlife 

Countryside 

Services

Grasscutting 

Village Green  £        550.00  £        550.00  £        550.00 

13/01/2026 949 LexisNexis

Charles Arnold 

Baker Book  £        180.00  £        180.00  £        180.00 

13/01/2026 950 FirstAid4Less Defibrillator Pads  £        279.10  £        279.10  £        55.82  £        334.92 

13/01/2026 951 H Bendall Litterpicking  £      107.75  £        107.75  £        107.75 

13/01/2026 952 G N Mussett Clerk's Salary  £     175.47  £        175.47  £        175.47 

13/01/2026 953 HMRC Tax/NI  £     116.40  £        47.60  £        164.00  £        164.00 

13/01/2026 954 G N Mussett Clerk's Salary  £     175.47  £        175.47  £        175.47 

13/01/2026 955 H Bendall Litterpicking  £        88.36  £          88.36  £          88.36 

13/01/2026 956

Maldon District 

Council Speed Checks  £          97.29  £          97.29  £        19.46  £        116.75 

 £ 2,135.30  £             -    £             76.54  £    183.00  £    479.87  £ 4,263.50  £                -    £             -    £  1,072.11  £    2,166.50  £  10,376.82  £  1,045.59  £  11,422.41 



 

 

Budgetary Analysis 

 
 

 

 

Item £ Income £ Expenditure £ Income %age Budget SpendNotes

Clerk's Salary 2,650.00£          2,135.30£         80.6%

Subscriptions 80.00£                76.54£               95.7%

Audit Fees 250.00£             183.00£            73.2%

Insurance 390.00£             479.87£            123.0%

War Memorial 450.00£             4,263.50£         4,201.38£         13.8%

Information Commissioner 40.00£                52.00£               11.6%

Grass Cutting 550.00£             550.00£            #REF!

Hall Hire 180.00£             0.0%

Transparency Fund #DIV/0! Restricted funds

Other 400.00£             234.72£            58.7%

Election Fees 25.00£                0.0%

Remembrance Day Parade 130.00£             205.31£            167.53£            157.9%

Litterpicking 1,300.00£          1,072.11£         82.5% Restricted funds

Defibrillator 279.10£            #DIV/0! Restricted funds
Precept #DIV/0!

Neighbourhood Watch Meetings Restricted funds

McAfee Subscription 100.00£             109.99£            110.0%

Website/Email 200.00£             123.33£            61.7%

VAS Signs 224.62£            

Speed Checks 350.00£             387.43£            110.7%

Replacement Laptop Restricted funds

VAT Refund 477.04£            #DIV/0!

Dog Bin

Totals net of VAT 7,095.00£          -£             10,376.82£       4,845.95£         



 

 

Bank Statement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BANK RECONCILIATION

As at 31/3/25

Represented by

Barclays Bank

Total 6,170.13£         

Plus unpresented cheques -£                   

Less Uncashed Cheques 94.56-£               

Total 6,075.57£         

Add Income for year 9,945.95£         

Less Expenditure for year 11,422.41£       

Total 4,599.11£         

As at 31/01/26

Represented by

Barclays Bank 4,599.11£         

Total 4,599.11£         

Plus unpresented cheques

Less Uncashed Cheques

Total 4,599.11£         


